
INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 

Effective July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 

Annual Income 

          
                   Not Eligible for Free or 

Family Size   Free Meals or Milk   Reduced Price Meals   Reduced Price Meals or Milk 

    (130% of Poverty Guidelines)  (185% of Poverty Guidelines) 

 

 

One    $0 to $18,954    $18,955 to $26,973    $26,974 and up 

 

 

Two    $0 to $25,636    $25,637 to $36,482    $36,483 and up 

 

 

Three    $0 to $32,318    $32,319 to $45,991    $45,992 and up 

 

 

Four    $0 to $39,000     $39,001 to $55,500    $55,501 and up 

 

 

Five    $0 to $45,682    $45,683 to $65,009    $65,010 and up 

 

 

Six    $0 to $52,364    $52,365 to $74,518    $74,519 and up 

 

 

Seven    $0 to $59,046    $59,047 to $84,027    $84,028 and up 

 

 

Eight    $0 to $65,728    $65,729 to $93,536    $93,537 and up 

 

 

For Each Additional 

Family Member 

Add:             +$6,682         +$9,509                +$9,510 

 

 

 

(Annual, Monthly and Weekly Guidelines are on opposite side) 

 

 

 

 

 



INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES 

Effective July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 

 
For Free Meals or Free Milk  

 
       Once a   Twice a   Every Two  Every 

Family Size   Annual   Month   Month)   Weeks   Week 

          (24) pay periods/yr (26) pay periods/yr 

 

One    $18,954                $1,580   $   790   $   729   $   365 

Two    $25,636   $2,137   $1,069   $   986   $   493 

Three    $32,318   $2,694   $1,347   $1,243   $   622 

Four    $39,000    $3,250   $1,625   $1,500   $   750 

Five    $45,682                $3,807   $1,904   $1,757   $   879 

Six    $52,364   $4,364   $2,182   $2,014   $1,007 

Seven    $59,046   $4,921   $2,461    $2,271   $1,136 

Eight    $65,728   $5,478   $2,739   $2,528   $1,264 

For Each Additional 

Family Member Add:  +$6,682              +$557   +$279   +$257                +$129 

For Reduced Price Meals 

 

       Once a   Twice a   Every Two  Every 

Family Size   Annual   Month   Month    Weeks   Week 

(24) pay periods/yr (26) pay periods/yr   

  

One    $26,973   $2,248   $1,124   $1,038   $   519 

Two    $36,482   $3,041   $1,521   $1,404   $   702 

Three    $45,991                 $3,833   $1,917   $1,769   $   885 

Four    $55,500   $4,625   $2,313   $2,135   $1,068 

Five    $65,009   $5,418   $2,709   $2,501   $1,251 

Six    $74,518                $6,210   $3,105   $2,867   $1,434 

Seven    $84,027   $7,003   $3,502    $3,232   $1,616 

Eight    $93,536   $7,795   $3,898   $3,598   $1,799 

For Each Additional 

Family Member Add:  +$9,509   +$ 793   +$ 397   +$ 366   +$ 183 

 

             

 

Conversion is required if there are multiple income sources with more than one frequency. The Local Educational Agency must annualize all income by 

multiplying: 

• weekly income by 52 

• bi-weekly income (received every two weeks) by 26 

• semi-monthly income (received twice a month) by 24 

• monthly income by 12 

(Annual Guidelines are on the opposite side) 


